
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday, 5th July, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the  meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. CONNECT2HAMPSHIRE - AN UPDATE ON HAMPSHIRE’S STAFFING 

AGENCY  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
 To receive an update on the County Councils joint venture agency 

Connect2Hampshire. 
 

7. ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 2020-21  (Pages 23 - 88) 
 
 To review the Annual Workforce Report for 2020 to 2021.  

 
8. PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  (Pages 89 - 96) 
 
 To receive an update on the National Pay Award, proposed employment 

related legislative changes and the terms and conditions for future Chief 
Officer appointments.  
 

9. SENIOR MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 97 - 104) 
 
 To receive an update on recent organisational and senior management 

changes.  
 

10. SENIOR MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENTS  (Pages 105 - 116) 
 
 To receive a report of the Chief Executive Designate, seeking EHCC 

agreement to organisational and senior management changes. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That in relation to the following item the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if a member of the public 
were present during the item there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exempt information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in 
the report. 
 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 
 To confirm the exempt minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
 



 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held remotely via Microsoft Teams on 

Thursday, 11th March, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Judith Grajewski 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Roy Perry 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor David Simpson 
  Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
 
*Present 

 

86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairman noted that Councillor Keith Evans had sadly passed away since 
the last meeting of the Committee. The Chairman gave thanks for his 
contribution to this committee as Vice Chairman. Councillor Roger Huxstep, as 
conservative substitute member, was in attendance in his place.  
 

87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made.  
 

88.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

89.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting.  
 

90.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman highlighted that the Chief Executive would be retiring in the 
summer and thanked him for his support to the Committee.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 

91.   PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an update on internal 
realignment of functions, the National Pay Award and proposed employment-
related legislative changes. 
 
It was reported that senior care workers had been added to the shortage 
occupation list, which was welcomed as it was something the County Council 
had lobbied for.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That EHCC notes the internal realignment of functions, increases in the 
National Living and Minimum Wage and developments concerning the pay 
award and legislation. 
 

92.   INTERIM WORKFORCE REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an interim workforce 
report covering April to September 2020.  
 
The content of the report was summarised. It was noted that the Council had 
furloughed around 900 staff in the January/February 2021 lockdown. In the 
period covered by the interim workforce report leavers and recruitment were 
down. Applications for posts were up although less were being received from 
women and those declaring a disability. The piece of work around ‘lets talk race’ 
had received good feedback. The tool developed to assist vulnerable staff to 
have conversations about covid risk at work had been well received.  
 
An error was highlighted that on page 38 in the table at paragraph 3.8 it should 
state Full Time Equivalent not Full Time Employee.  
 
The Chairman thanked the IT department for implementing Microsoft Teams 
which had been s
[...]
 trade union representatives and any ongoing 
amendments that arise from the future application of this policy. 

 

94.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in relation to the following item the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if a member of the public 
were present during the item there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exempt information outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in 
the report. 
 

95.   FLEXIBLE WORKING (EXEMPT)  
 
The EHCC Committee considered an exempt report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources regarding flexible working and agreed the recommendations set out 
within it. 
 
<Summary of an Exempt Minute> 

Page 7



4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 8



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Decision Maker: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 

Date: 05 July 2021 

Title: Connect2Hampshire - an update on Hampshire’s staffing 
agency 

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources  

Contact name: Stephanie Randall 

Tel:    0370 779 1776 Email: Stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment in Hampshire County 
Council Committee (EHCC) with an update on the County Councils joint 
venture agency, Connect2Hampshire. 

Recommendation 

2. The EHCC Committee is asked to note the challenges faced by 
Connect2Hampshire during 2020/21, and its performance during this period in 
relation to the provision of temporary agency workforce to the County Council. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report provides an update to the Employment in Hampshire County 
Counci
[...]
orporate Resources  

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen 

Tel:   
 

0370 7795597 
Email: Nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to EHCC on the National Pay 
Award, proposed employment related legislative changes and recommends a 
change to terms and conditions for future appointments to Chief Officers on the 
Corporate Management Team.  

Recommendation(s) 

2. That EHCC note the current position of national pay negotiations and agree to 
apply the national pay award to EHCC Grades A – G and payments for standby 
and sleeping in duties, once national negotiations have concluded as 
contractually obliged to do so. 

3. As in previous years, that EHCC agree to officers applying the same national 
pay award to EHCC Grades H and above, on the presumption that it is no more 
than 1.5%. If the settlement is higher than this a decision will be brought back to 
EHCC. Consultation with recognised Trade Unions will be undertaken regarding 
this decision. 

4. EHCC notes that if in the national negotiations the employer side considers 
making or accepting an offer which is higher than 1.5% overall, updates will be 
provided to EHCC and Cabinet as required to advise of the implications 
including any unfunded financial pressure created consequently.   

5. That EHCC note the ongoing national discussions regarding exit payments. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



  

6. That EHCC note the forthcoming change in 2028 to the Normal Minimum 
Pension Age. 

7. That EHCC agree all future Corporate Management Team (CMT) appointments 
will be made on EHCC terms and conditions only, with 30 days annual leave. 
Other Chief Officers, who are not members of CMT, will continue to be 
appointed on EHCC terms and conditions only. 

Executive Summary  

8. The National Employers have made a one-year pay offer of 1.5% and offered to 
conduct exploratory discussions with Trade Unions on three areas of the 
unions’ original pay 
[...]
his report is to provide an update to EHCC on the organisational 
and senior management changes since the last management capacity update 
paper in March 2019.  

Recommendation(s) 

2. It is recommended that the EHCC Committee note the adjustments that have 
been made to departmental arrangements as outlined in the body of the report. 

Executive Summary  

3. Detailed in the paper are recent and proposed changes to some of the 
departmental management teams (DMTs) across the organisation. Also included 
in the paper are details of re-shaping and aligning services to ensure service 
delivery remains strong and that sufficient capability and capacity are in place to 
provide ongoing  leadership to meet  continuing financial pressures.  

4. It was agreed, as per the Corporate Management Capacity paper submitted to 
EHCC on 13 Mach 2019 that ‘Directors should have the ability to nominate an 
existing Assistant Director as a formal deputy to provide support and additional 
capacity on transformation and departmental leadership.  Such arrangements will 
only apply to established and ‘senior’ Assistant Directors and should have little if 
any financial implications, all of which will be borne within departments’.  The 
areas of change that are detailed further in this paper are:  

 

 Strengthening the Adults’ Health and Care departmental management team 
(DMT) 

 Re-alignment of the functions from the Transformation and Governance team 
to other areas of the County Council 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 Re-shaping of CCBS DMT including the appointment of an Assistant Director 
to become Deputy Director and the proposed appointments of 2 existing 
senior leaders into Assistant Director roles 

 the appointment of an existing Assistant Director to Deputy Director within 
Children’s Services. 

5. Adults’ Health and Care 

6. The ongoing challenges arising from financial pressures, alongside the 
increasing demand for social care services, continue to require stro
[...]
 protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

 

Equality objectives are not considered to be adversely affected by proposals in 
this report.  

 

Page 104



 

 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

Committee: Employment in Hampshire County Council 

Date: 5 July 2021  

Title: Senior Management Adjustments  

Report From: Chief Executive Designate 

Contact name: Carolyn Williamson  

Tel:    01962 847400 Email: carolyn.williamson@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek EHCC agreement to the organisational 
and senior management changes necessary as a result of the current Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources being appointed as the 
County Councils next Chief Executive, commencing 19 July 2021, and the 
necessary actions and timescales towards implementation. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. It is recommended that the EHCC Committee agree the organisational and 
senior management changes necessary as a result of the current Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources being appointed as the 
County Councils next Chief Executive, commencing 19 July 2021 as follows:- 

 To delete the post of Director of Corporate Resources.  

 To agree the expansion of the role of the current Head of Finance and 
redesignate to Director of Corporate Operations / Chief Financial 
Officer and, with an appointment panel in early September followed 
by a recommendation to County Council on 30 September in line with 
the requirements of the Constitution regarding this Statutory 
Appointment. 

 To agree the expansion of the current Assistant Director Human 
Resources & Workforce Development and redesignate to Director of 
Human Resources, Organisational Development & Customer 
Engagement Services, with a Member Appointment Panel in early 
September. 

 To agree to redesignate the current Corporate Finance Manager role 
to Head of Finance and this role holder will be the Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer for the County Council, with a Member Appointment 
Panel in early September. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 To note that the current Head of Pensions will become the Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer for the Pension Fund. 

 To agree the expansion of the current role of the Head of Shared 
Services and redesignate as Director of Shared Services, with a 
Member Appointment Panel in early September  

 To agree that the following posts will be appointed to on an interim 
basis with effect from 19 July:- 

 Director of Corporate Operations / Chief Financial Officer 

 Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development & 
Customer Engagement Services 

 Head of Finance 

 Director of Shared Services 

With a report to County Council on 22 July to appoint the Chief 
Financial Officer on an interim basis as required in line with 
Constitutional requirements regarding this Statutory Appointment. 

 To agree the appointment of two Deputy Chief Executive roles 
through due process and appointment by the Chief Executive, open to 
current members of the Corporate Management Team. 

 Agree to the creation of a new Assistant Chief Executive role 
reporting directly to the Chief Executive, focussing on Partnerships, to 
be filled through an open recruitment process. 

 It is also proposed that subject to Member appointment panel, 
delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee to set salary rates for 
each of the post holders referred to in this report which are reflective 
of the established rates for the posts. 

Executive Summary  

3. The current Chief Executive, John Coughlan, is due to retire on Sunday 18 
July and following a national search and selection process, final interviews 
were held on Monday 7 June 2021 with a unanimous recommendation to 
appoint Carolyn Willi
[...]
 / Chief Financial Officer. The role 
holder will be a core member of CMT and responsible for:- 

 Finance 

 Pensions 

 Internal Audit 

 Procurement 

 Strategic oversight of Shared Services & IT 

15. The current Head of Finance is the Deputy Chief Financial Officer for the 
County Council and Pension Fund therefore in order to fill these roles it is 
proposed to redesignate the current Corporate Finance Manager role to Head 
of Finance and this role holder will be the Deputy Chief Finance Officer for the 
County Council, and the current Head of Pensions will be the Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer for the Pension Fund.   

Page 108



 

 

16. It is proposed to expand the current role of Head of Shared Services and 
redesignate the role to Director of Shared Services. The role holder will be a 
Deputy Chief Officer, not a core member of CMT, and be responsible for:- 

 Shared Services - IBC 

 IT  

 Shared Service Transformation 

17. This means the Chief Executive will have three direct reports at the Corporate 
Centre:- 

 Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development & 
Customer Engagement Services 

 Director of Corporate Operations / Chief Financial Officer  

 Monitoring Officer  

18. But in order to avoid the Chief Executive also performing the role of ‘Director’ 
the Director of Corporate Operations, in whose absence the Director of HR, 
OD & CES, supported by the Head of Corporate Services Transformation, will 
have responsibility for the management and leadership role across the 
Corporate Centre functions, running a Corporate Services Management Team 
as follows:- 

 Director covering Finance, Pensions, Internal Audit & Procurement 

 Director covering IBC, IT & Transformation 

 Director covering HR, OD and Customer Engagement 

 Monitoring Officer covering Legal & Democratic Services 

19. Appendix 1 provides a structure chart for the proposed new arrangements, 
but only identifies those posts where there are changes.  Other posts and 
reporting lines remain the same, although the existing post of Assistant Chief 
Executive has been removed as outlined above. 

 

Necessary Actions and timescales towards implementation 

20. In line with the County Council’s Constitution and Standing Orders, the 
following changes are recommended to EHCC for approval with effect from 
19 July 2021, on an interim basis  

 Director of Corporate Operations / Chief Financial Officer 

 Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development & 
Customer Engagement Services 

 Head of Finance 

Page 109



 

 

 Director of Shared Services 

21. A recommendation to County Council will be made on 22 July to appoint the 
Chief Financial Officer on an interim basis as required in line with 
Constitutional requirements regarding this Statutory Appointment. 

22. A Member Appointment Panel will be scheduled for early September in order 
to determine the appointments on a permanent basis with a further report to 
County Council on 30 September to confirm the permanent appointment of 
the Chief Financial Officer again in line with Constitutional requirements  
regarding this Statutory Appointment. 

 

Deputy Chief Executive 

23. Cabinet at its meeting in April 2009 approved the principle of a Deputy Chief 
Executive to: 

 Provide managerial cover in the absence of the Chief Executive; 

 Recognise the change, nature and scope of the role of the Chief 
Executive in managing corporate change and transformation across 
the whole Council; and 

 Provide an opportunity for management development. 

24. The future challenges post-Covid will focus heavily on two key strands, firstly, 
ensuring the continued highly performing services are maintained for the 
residents of Hampshire whilst secondly, increasing the focus on the 
opportunities for sustainable Economic Growth.   

25. It is vitally important that organisational and senior management capacity are 
realigned in order to meet the key challenges ahead:

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 5th 

July, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
a  Councillor Steve Forster 
a  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
a  Councillor Stephen Parker 
 

a  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
* Councillor Tanya Park 
 

*Present 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans, Leader 
of the Council and Councillor Edward Heron, Executive Member for Recreation, 
Heritage and Rural Affairs 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Philpott, Cllr Mummalaneni 
attended in his place as the Conservative substitute. Apologies were also 
received from Cllr House, Cllr Park attended in his place as the Liberal Democrat 
substitute. Apologies were also received from Cllr Forster and Cllr Parker.  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made.  
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. It was requested 
that in future the minutes reflect if a substitute member attended, but not list the 
substitutes if they did not attend.  
 
 
 



2 
 

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received.  
 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that it would be the last meeting John Coughlan, Chief 
Executive, would be attending before retiring and thanked him for his support to 
the Committee over the years. The Chairman congratulated Carolyn Williamson 
on being appointed to take over as the new Chief Executive.  
 
The Chairman also recorded thanks to the members who previously sat on the 
Committee who had stood down at the County elections in May.  
 

6.   CONNECT2HAMPSHIRE - AN UPDATE ON HAMPSHIRE’S STAFFING 
AGENCY  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the County Councils 
joint venture agency, Connect2Hampshire (C2H). Members heard that the joint 
venture had been created two years ago in order to enable the council to better 
manage supply of agency workers.  
 
The report highlighted that the provider of IT services to C2H experienced a 
significant cyber attack in April 2020. There was no loss of personal data, 
however the agency had to operate without many key systems for several 
months. The pandemic also impacted the agency, with demand up in some 
areas such as agency workers in social care, but below expectations in other 
areas of business as a result of the lockdowns.  
 
While it was difficult to quantify improvement in the quality of the temporary 
workforce as a result of the venture, feedback suggested recruiting officers had 
greater confidence in the quality of candidates being sourced. There was also a 
small estimated profit share that would be received by the County Council.  
 
Members asked questions for clarification. It was confirmed that social care 
agency staff were only placed with one care home, not working across locations, 
to minimise risk.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The EHCC Committee note the challenges faced by Connect2Hampshire during 
2020/21, and its performance during this period in relation to the provision of 
temporary agency workforce to the County Council. 
 

7.   ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 2020-21  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the Annual Workforce 
Report for 2020/21. It was noted that the look of the report had been changed 



3 
 

based on accessibility feedback and the report now included additional data on 
diversity. Members welcomed the style of the report. 
 
It was reported that in March 2021 around 800 county council staff had been on 
furlough. A new staff network for working parents had been established. Data on 
ethnicity suggests the proportion of staff from a minority background was now 
higher than the proportion in the Hampshire population.  
 
Members asked questions about the report and received responses, including:  

 that the lowest pay rate was higher than the national minimum wage, 
however the county didn’t currently have living wage accreditation.   

 Staff had been provided with tools to support remote working, and a 
hybrid model of working partly in the office and partly remotely was being 
developed to start in September 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee: 

1. Review the content of the Annual Workforce Report  
2. Note the progress of the actions and next steps. 

 

8.   PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an update on the 
National Pay Award, proposed employment related legislative changes and a 
change to terms and conditions for future appointments to Chief Officers on the 
Corporate Management Team. 
 
It was noted that a pay award of 1% had been allowed for in the budget, and a 
report would be brought back to the committee if the award agreed nationally 
was higher than 1.5%. It was reported that the government were consulting on 
proposals to require Councils to publish data on exit payments on an annual 
basis. It was also noted that the normal minimum pension age was currently 55 
and would rise to 57 in 2028.  
 
It was proposed to make future Corporate Management Team appointments on 
EHCC terms and conditions with 30 days annual leave. Members asked 
questions for clarification.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That EHCC note the current position of national pay negotiations and 
agree to apply the national pay award to EHCC Grades A – G and 
payments for standby and sleeping in duties, once national negotiations 
have concluded as contractually obliged to do so. 

2. As in previous years, that EHCC agree to officers applying the same 
national pay award to EHCC Grades H and above, on the presumption 
that it is no more than 1.5%. If the settlement is higher than this a decision 
will be brought back to EHCC. Consultation with recognised Trade Unions 
will be undertaken regarding this decision. 



4 
 

3. EHCC notes that if in the national negotiations the employer side 
considers making or accepting an offer which is higher than 1.5% overall, 
updates will be provided to EHCC and Cabinet as required to advise of 
the implications including any unfunded financial pressure created 
consequently. 

4. That EHCC note the ongoing national discussions regarding exit 
payments. 

5. That EHCC note the forthcoming change in 2028 to the Normal Minimum 
Pension Age. 

6. That EHCC agree all future Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
appointments will be made on EHCC terms and conditions only, with 30 
days annual leave. Other Chief Officers, who are not members of CMT, 
will continue to be appointed on EHCC terms and conditions only. 

 

9.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Chief Executive regarding organisational and senior management 
changes since the last update in March 2019.  
 
Members heard that functions previously under the ‘Transformation and 
Governance’ section had been re-aligned to other areas of the Council. An 
existing Assistant Director had been appointed to Deputy Director in both 
Children’s Services and Culture Communities and Business Services (CCBS). 
Two existing senior officers in CCBS had also been acting up to Assistant 
Director roles, and an appointment panel would be following this meeting to 
consider making those permanent appointments.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The EHCC Committee note the adjustments that have been made to 
departmental arrangements as outlined in the body of the report. 
 

10.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENTS  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Chief Executive Designate regarding organisational and senior 
management changes required as a result of the current Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Resources being appointed as the next Chief 
Executive from 19 July 2021.  
 
It was noted that the current Assistant Chief Executive would remain in post until 
October 2021 to assist with a smooth transition of Chief Executive. Members 
asked questions for clarification. It was noted that the two deputy Chief 
Executive’s would have equal standing, and an arrangement would be 
established so that it was clear who was deputising at any one time.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The EHCC Committee agree the organisational and senior management 
changes necessary as a result of the current Deputy Chief Executive and 



5 
 

Director of Corporate Resources being appointed as the County Councils next 
Chief Executive, commencing 19 July 2021 as follows:- 

 To delete the post of Director of Corporate Resources. 

 To agree the expansion of the role of the current Head of Finance and 
redesignate to Director of Corporate Operations / Chief Financial Officer 
and, with an appointment panel in early September followed by a 
recommendation to County Council on 30 September in line with the 
requirements of the Constitution regarding this Statutory Appointment. 

 To agree the expansion of the current Assistant Director Human 
Resources & Workforce Development and redesignate to Director of 
Human Resources, Organisational Development & Customer 
Engagement Services, with a Member Appointment Panel in early 
September. 

 To agree to redesignate the current Corporate Finance Manager role to 
Head of Finance and this role holder will be the Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer for the County Council, with a Member Appointment Panel in early 
September. 

 To note that the current Head of Pensions will become the Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer for the Pension Fund. 

 To agree the expansion of the current role of the Head of Shared Services 
and redesignate as Director of Shared Services, with a Member 
Appointment Panel in early September 

 To agree that the following posts will be appointed to on an interim basis 
with effect from 19 July:- 
- Director of Corporate Operations / Chief Financial Officer 
- Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development & 

Customer Engagement Services 
- Head of Finance 
- Director of Shared Services 
With a report to County Council on 22 July to appoint the Chief Financial 
Officer on an interim basis as required in line with Constitutional 
requirements regarding this Statutory Appointment. 

 To agree the appointment of two Deputy Chief Executive roles through 
due process and appointment by the Chief Executive, open to current 
members of the Corporate Management Team. 

 Agree to the creation of a new Assistant Chief Executive role reporting 
directly to the Chief Executive, focussing on Partnerships, to be filled 
through an open recruitment process. 

 It is also proposed that subject to Member appointment panel, delegated 
authority be given to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of the EHCC Committee to set salary rates for each of the post 
holders referred to in this report which are reflective of the established 
rates for the posts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That in relation to the following item the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of proceedings, that if a member of the public were present during the 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 4 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in 
all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exempt 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons set out in the report. 
 

12.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minute of an exempt item considered at the meeting on 11 March 
2021 was agreed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


